



\$~65

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CM(M) 1371/2019 & CM APPL. 41457/2019-STAY

DEVENDRA SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kaunain Fatma for Mr. Nikhil  
Palli, Advs.

versus

RIBEKKA SINGH

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Zoya Mehta and Ms. Siddhi  
Mittal, Advs. with respondent in  
person

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**20.03.2023**

%

**[ The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid mode ]**

1. Ms. Kaunain Fatma appears for Mr. Palli, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and submits that Mr. Palli is unable to appear to assist the Court today and seeks a short adjournment on that ground.

2. The adjournment being sought is opposed by learned counsel appearing for the respondent on the ground that the present petition has been hanging fire for the last three years. She further submits that out of the amount of Rs.1,50,000/- as directed vide the impugned order only an amount of Rs.75,000/- as directed this Court has paid to the respondent.

3. List high up on board on 24.04.2023.

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**MARCH 20, 2023**

ms