



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 1371/2019 & CM APPL. 41457/2019

DEVENDRA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaidushya Parth, Mr. Nikhil Palli
and Ms. Niyati Razdan, Advocates.

versus

RIBEKKA SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Zoya Mehta, Mr. Harshit Sharma
and Mr. Naman Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

20.05.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India seeks the following prayers:-

“a) Set aside the order dated 25.05.2018 passed in H.A.M.A. N0.4 OF 2017 granting interim maintenance to the Respondent and order dated 10.07.2019, dismissing the Review Application, passed by the Ld. Principal Judge, Family Court, South West District And Family Court, Dwarka, New Delhi;

b) Pass any other appropriate order / direction which this Hon'ble Court deem fit and proper.”

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the amount in terms of order dated 25.05.2018 has already been paid to the respondent/daughter and in these circumstances, seeks leave to withdraw the present petition with liberty to make appropriate prayer before the learned Trial Court at the time of final adjudication for adjusting the same in accordance with law.



4. Leave and liberty granted.
5. The present petition is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of accordingly.
6. Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court, *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 20, 2026/sn/ah